

City Council

Approval of a Resolution to Accept a State Grant from Washington State Department of Commerce for Percival Landing Bulkhead Replacement Project

Agenda Date: 10/23/2018 Agenda Item Number: 4.K File Number: 18-0995

Type: resolution Version: 1 Status: Passed

Title

Approval of a Resolution to Accept a State Grant from Washington State Department of Commerce for Percival Landing Bulkhead Replacement Project

Recommended Action

Committee Recommendation:

Not referred to a committee.

City Manager Recommendation:

Move to approve the resolution for the grant agreement with Washington State Department of Commerce for the Percival Landing Bulkhead Replacement in the amount of \$921,500, and authorize the City Manager to execute the agreement.

Report

Issue:

Whether to accept the grant agreement terms and conditions for the Percival Landing Bulkhead Replacement project with Department of Commerce.

Staff Contact:

Kip Summers, Senior Engineer, Parks, Arts and Recreation, 360.570.5834

Presenter(s):

None - Consent Calendar Item.

Background and Analysis:

The City began the first phase of rehabilitation of Percival Landing in 2010. Staff does annual evaluations of the landing and a five-year structural analysis. In our most recent structural evaluation in 2014, the bulkhead was identified as the most vulnerable portion of the landing and needed to be replaced. The City approached our Legislature in 2015 to request funding assistance for the bulkhead replacement project and was awarded this state grant in the approved 2016 Capital Budget.

Neighborhood/Community Interests (if known):

Percival Landing is a vital part of the community and this grant agreement is part of the funding program to maintain Percival Landing.

Options:

- 1) Approve grant agreement as proposed and project proceeds as planned.
- 2) Do not approve the agreement and direct staff to obtain funds from another source.

Financial Impact:

This grant completes the funding package for the project and accepting the grant reduces financial impact to the City. The total project is \$3,000,000, which is funded with \$2,132,500 from City funds and \$921,500 from this state grant.

Attachments:

Resolution Agreement